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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Western Fair Raceway  

Date     April 21st, 2023 Post Time 19:00 

Weather   Overcast, Intermittent Rain Wind: 15 km/h NW 

Track Condition Fast                                                                  Variant: 0 sec. 

Number of Races 10 Qualifying races  2 F.B. 
Thursday 

Total Entries  91 

Mutual Handle $ 427714  

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Fred Brethour Brian Arrand Michael Weber (remote) 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: Gary Patterson was here training to be a Race Official this evening. 

From April 7th, Race 1, driver Scott Wray was found in violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(h), 
did strike the wheel of another race bike. A five-day driving suspension was assessed by 
judges Walker, Hughes, and Gillies to be served April 27th ,2023 to May 1st,2023 inclusive. 
Ruling #2138472. 

Tyler Moore was excused from on drive. (Race 5) 

Races: 

Race 1: Clear. 

Race 2: Clear. 

Race 3: Clear.    

Race 4: Breath test strips utilized. (2) 

#1 True Horizon (B.Macdonald) made a break after the start and caused an interference 
break to #2 Alyssa Marie, an interference break to #4 Century Georgia, interference to #5 
Cinderella Delight, #7 Jmr Mach Mel and an interference break to #8 Siboney. 

#7 Jmr Mach Mel made an extended break after the half mile mark. (more than 25 lengths) 

As a result, working from the finish to the start, #1 True Horizon finished 7th placed 6th 
placed 7th and #7 finished 6th placed placed 7th placed 6th. 
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#2 Alyssa Marie finished with broken equipment. (knee boot) 

Race 5: Inquiry: #1 Essential Worker (Andy Moore), finished 1st, was inside three pylons 
going into the first turn and was not forced inside them. In accordance with the AGCO 
pylon rules #1 Essential Worker was placed last. (8th) 

#8 Lions Wish Nl (B.Macdonald), placed 1st, was inside one pylon going into the first turn 
and did not gain an advantage, therefore no placing needed. 

Driver Andy Moore was found in violation of AGCO 18.08.02, did go inside 3 consecutive 
pylons. $100 monetary penalty. Ruling #2138559. 

Race 6: #2 April Duford must qualify for breaks. (2 in a row on a fast track)   

Race 7: Clear. 

Race 8: Clear. 

Race 9: Clear. 

Race 10: Clear.  

Claims: Race 4: Cinderella Delight (1) $8750 Trainer: William Corbett – Owner: Patricia 
Lynn Gibb 

Race 7: D J Seelster (1) $18750 Trainer: Lindsey Kerr – Owner: Jeff Mayhew 

Race 9: Howmacfiesty (2) $10625 Trainer: Francis Guillemette – Owners: Francis 
Guillemette, Loic Gueriel 

Bookie Baby (1) $10625 Trainer: Mitchell Tierney – Owner: Jemaxpo Racing Stable Llc 

Race 10: Kevndan Fraudsters (1) $8500 Trainer: Rob Doyle – Owners: Dave Oickle, 
Gregory Tuckwell 

Sunseeker (1) $8500 Trainer: Cameron McQueen – Owner: Kyle Strejch 

 

 

  

 


